Good Tree displays less than 15% deficiency/defect within the given tree assessment criteria (TI, CS, CV). 

Fair Tree displays 15%-40% deficiency/defect within the given tree assessment criteria (TI, CS, CV). 

Poor Tree displays greater than 40% deficiency/defect within the given tree (TI, CS, CV). 

1.2 Observations 

A total of one hundred and sixty two (162) trees were inventoried including fourteen (14) street trees 
(boulevard trees) with most of the trees growing around the Plant Recreation Centre and Plouffe Park. 
From the 162 trees, one hundred and seven (107) were individual trees with the remaining fifty (55) trees 
grouped in eight (8) different clusters mostly framing Plouffe Park along its southern and western property 
lines.  

A total of eighteen (18) species were identified on site; tree species composition is 97% deciduous and 3%